CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

BY-LAW # 08-04-336

Being a By-Law to authorizing Council to enter into an agreement with the Renfrew Detachment of the Ontario Provincial Police controlling the use and deployment of the Electronic Speed Sign by the Ontario Provincial Police

WHEREAS pursuant to the *Municipal Act*, 2001 (Ontario), a Council may enter into Agreements;

AND FURTHER that the Municipal Council for the Township of Whitewater Region deems it expedient to enter into agreement with the Renfrew Detachment of the Ontario Provincial Police controlling the use and deployment by the OPP of a Galaxy Rader Trailer (Electronic Speed Sign);

THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts that:

1. The Township of Whitewater Region hereby authorizes the Mayor and Clerk to execute an agreement with The Renfrew Detachment of the Ontario Provincial Police (Schedule "A").

READ a First, Second and finally passed on the Third Reading this 16th day of April, 2008

MAYOR Octions

CAO/CLERK

Schedule "A" PROTOCAL FOR THE USE AND DEPLOYMENT OF THE ELECTRONIC SPEED SIGN

BETWEEN

THE COMMUNITY POLICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE (CPAC) OF THE TOWNSHIPS OF MCNAB/BRAESIDE, HORTON, GREATER MADAWASKA AND WHITEWATER REGION AND THE POLICE SERVICES BOARD OF THE TOWN OF RENFREW COUNTY (the Municipalities)

OF THE FIRST PART

AND

OF THE SECOND PART

This Protocol provides for the use and deployment by the OPP of a Galaxy Radar Trailer, SST Deluxe (demo) **VIN 1B9BR10127H659018** hereafter called the "Electronic Speed Sign", purchase by the Municipalities,

WHEREAS Section 4(1) of the Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1009, c P.15, as amended, states that the Municipalities are responsible to provide adequate and effective police services in accordance with their needs;

ND WHEREAS the Municipalities have discharged their responsibilities for providing police services by; in the case of the remaining Townships having policing needs provided by the Ontario Provincial Police under the provisions of section 5.1 of the Act.

AND WHEREAS policing services are provided to all of the Municipalities by the Renfrew Detachment of the Ontario Provincial Police wherein the Detachment Commander is required to respond appropriately to the CPAC and the Police Services Board objectives and priorities as determined under Section 5.1 (6) and Section 10 (9)(b) of the Act respectively;

AND WHEREAS the Municipalities have purchased the Electronics Speed Sign from Davtech Analytical Services Canada Inc. in February 2008 and have transferred its use and ownership to the OPP;

NOW THERFORE the Municipalities and the OPP mutually agree and covenant as follows:

The OPP shall assume ownership and possession of the electronic Speed Sign and responsibility for its care, custody and control effective on the date of signing this protocol and shall maintain, repair and ensure said Electronic Speed Sign and its sole risk and expense;

The OPP shall use and deploy the Electronic Speed Sign within the boundaries of the Municipalities in an equitable manner based on the availability of staffing and resources. Deployment will be scheduled on a monthly basis and monitored by the Renfrew Detachment Traffic Management Officer and Auxiliary Unit Liaison Officer.

The OPP shall not be required to use and deploy the Electronic Speed Signunder any circumstances declared by the OPP, in its sole discretion, to be unsafe or prejudicial to its operations;

The OPP shall use and deploy the Electronic Speed Sign to monitor and promote the awareness of speed limit designators on highways within the boundaries of the Municipalities and to promote community events sponsored by the Municipalities and the OPP; The OPP shall ensure that the Electronic Speed Sign is deployed and used among the Municipalities on an equal time-shared basis each year and within each season of the year; The OPP shall maintain a record of the use and deployment of the Electronic speed Sign and shall report the usage to the Renfrew PSB and CPAC in their respective monthly or bi-monthly report. The Municipalities will advise the OPP through their respective monthly or bimonthly meetings of any identified locations of concern within each respective municipality for suggested usage of the Electronic Speed Sign. Dated this _____ day of _____ 2008 \$/Sgt David C, MacDonald Chair Detachment Commander Township of Horton Renfrew Detachment CPAC Ontario Provincial Police Township of McNab/Braeside **CPAC** Township of Greater Madawaska CPAC Township of Whitewater Region CPAC Chair Renfrew Police Services Board